

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No. 13-3088

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MICHAEL B. MUKASEY
AND RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI IN RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR
EN BANC CONSIDERATION OF ORDER OF DISQUALIFICATION**

Daniel S. Connolly, Esq.
Rachel B. Goldman, Esq.
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 508-6100
Facsimile: (212) 508-6101
Email: daniel.connolly@bgllp.com
Email: rachel.goldman@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Michael
B. Mukasey and Rudolph W.
Giuliani*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. There Is No Basis For
 En Banc Review Of The Mandate..... 3

 A. The Petitions Do Not Comply With The Rules
 Governing Applications For *En Banc* Consideration 4

 B. The Mandate Does Not Conflict With Supreme
 Court Precedent Or Prior Decisions Of This Court 5

 C. There Are No Questions Of Exceptional Importance..... 8

 D. The Suggestion That The District Judge’s
 Constitutional Rights Were Violated Does
 Not Present A Matter Of Exceptional Importance 10

 E. There Are No Legitimate Constitutional Concerns 12

 II. The Mandate Was Not Procedurally Deficient 14

 A. Rule 21 Does Not Apply And Does
 Not Confer A Right To Be Heard 14

 B. The Panel Had Appellate
 Jurisdiction To Issue The Mandate 17

 III. The Decision To Reassign These Cases Was Substantively
 Sound..... 18

 A. The Panel Had A Sufficient Basis To Order
 Reassignment 18

 B. The District Court Submission Provides
 Further Ground For Reassignment 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Asherman v. Meachum</i> , 957 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Bellamy v. Cogdell</i> , 974 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , No. 99 Civ. 1695	19
<i>Dingle v. City of New York</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety ex rel. Lee</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Evans v. Lynn</i> , 537 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Hilbert v. Dooling</i> , 476 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1973)	8
<i>In re Charge of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 47 F.3d 399 (Jud. Council of the 10th Cir. 1995).....	3, 22
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>In re German and Austrian Holocaust Litigation</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>LaSalle Nat'l. Bank v. First Conn. Holding Grp., LLC</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	12
<i>Pescatore v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996)	2, 18
<i>Pughe v. United States</i> , 4 Fed. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Razmilovic</i> , 728 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Sadallah v. City of Utica</i> , 383 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Scott v. Perkins</i> , 150 Fed. App’x 30 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Spates v. Manson</i> , 619 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Spechler v. Tobin</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Szafran v. Sandata Tech.</i> , 205 Fed. App’x 864 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Amico</i> , 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , No. 09-4738-cr, 2011 WL 8975984 (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Ming He</i> , 94 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Toohey</i> , 448 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Watson v. Geren</i> , 587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Wray v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 184 Fed. App'x 120 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 715 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1651	6
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	6
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 21	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 35	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Treatises

16AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3967.1 (4th ed.).....22

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, *Keeping Up Appearances: A Process-Oriented Approach to
Judicial Recusal*, 53 U. Kan. L. Rev. 531, 567 (2005).....7
